Financial assets 15,234,679 10,346,828 30,680,752 31,425,568

Financial liabilities (687,794) (576,230) - -

Lease liabilities (715,597) (737,760) - -

13,831,288 9,032,838 30,680,752 31,425,568

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets 34,793,893 47,144,634 3,938,980 9,727,110

Financial liabilities (2,853,843) (3,291,502) - -

31,940,050 43,853,132 3,938,980 9,727,110

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period
would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss

50 bp
increase

2023
RM

50 bp
decrease

2023
RM

50 bp
increase

2022
RM

50 bp
decrease

2022
RM

Group

Floating rate instruments 121,372 (121,372) 166,642 (166,642)

Company

Floating rate instruments 14,968 (14,968) 36,963 (36,963)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 143
SECTION 5:

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2023

2
6

.
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 I
N

S
T

R
U

M
E

N
T

S
 (

C
O

N
T

IN
U

E
D

)

26
.7

 H
ed

g
in

g
 a

ct
iv

it
ie

s

26
.7

.1
 C

as
h

 f
lo

w
 h

ed
g

e

T

he
 G

ro
up

 e
nt

er
ed

 i
nt

o
 f

o
rw

ar
d

 e
xc

ha
ng

e
co

nt
ra

ct
s

as
 h

ed
g

es
 f

o
r

sa
le

s
d

en
o

m
in

at
ed

 i
n

fo
re

ig
n

cu
rr

en
ci

es
.

D
ur

in
g

 t
he

 f
in

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r,

al
l

th
e

fo
rw

ar
d

 c
o

nt
ra

ct
s

ha
ve

 m
at

ur
ed

.

26
.8

 F
ai

r